is now a global phenomenon. In the United States of America, there had been 

over 7,000 cases of bank mergers since 1980, while the same trend occurred in the 

United Kingdom and other European countries.  Specifically, in the period 1997-

1998, two hundred and three (203) bank mergers and acquisitions took place in 

the Euro area. Cross-country mergers are also taking hold. In 1998 a merger in 

France resulted in a new bank with a capital base of US$688 billion, while the 

merger of two banks in Germany in the same year created the second largest bank